

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

## Private and Special Laws

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

### 1953

## 554SALARIES INCREASED JUDGE AND RECORDER BAR HARBOR MUN. CT.CHAP. 66PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1953

1945, which amended chapter 154 of the private and special laws of 1911, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The judge shall reside at Houlton. He shall be appointed, and shall give bond in accordance with the constitution and the laws of this state. His salary shall be  $\frac{23,500}{33,000}$  a year, to be paid monthly from the treasury of the county of Aroostook.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1911, c. 154, amended. The 3rd sentence of the 3rd paragraph of that part designated "Sec. 1." of chapter 63 of the private and special laws of 1945, which amended chapter 154 of the private and special laws of 1911, as amended by section 1 of chapter 84 of the private and special laws of 1949, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'His salary shall be  $\$_{1,250}$  \$1,650 a year, to be paid monthly from the treasury of the county of Aroostook.'

Effective August 8, 1953

#### Chapter 65

#### AN ACT to Increase the Salary of the Judge of the Fort Fairfield Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**P. & S. L., 1929, c. 67, amended.** The 3rd sentence of the 2nd paragraph of that part designated "Sec. 1." of chapter 163 of the private and special laws of 1947, which amended chapter 67 of the private and special laws of 1929, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'His salary shall be  $\frac{2}{500}$  \$2,900 a year, to be paid monthly from the treasury of the county of Aroostook.'

Effective August 8, 1953

#### Chapter 66

#### AN ACT to Increase the Salaries of the Judge and Recorder of the Bar Harbor Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1903, c. 7, § 20, amended. The 1st sentence of section 20 of chapter 7 of the private and special laws of 1903, as amended by

#### COMPENSATION MEMBERS MAINE TURNPIKE AUTHORITY 555 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1953 CHAP. 68 chapter 116 of the private and special laws of 1951, is hereby further

chapter 116 of the private and special laws of 1951, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'The judge of said court shall receive as compensation a salary of \$1,700 a year to be paid quarterly from the treasury of the county of Hancock, which shall be in full for his services.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1899, c. 61, § 3, amended. The last sentence of section 3 of chapter 61 of the private and special laws of 1899, as repealed and replaced by section 1 of chapter 203 of the private and special laws of 1915, and as amended by chapter 121 of the private and special laws of 1951, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Said recorder shall receive as compensation for his services the sum of \$700 \$800 a year to be paid quarterly from the treasury of the county of Hancock, which will be in full for his services.'

Effective August 8, 1953

#### Chapter 67

#### AN ACT Relating to Clothing Allowance for Detectives of Police Department of City of Lewiston.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1939, c. 8, Art. XI, § 7-A, amended. Section 7-A of article XI of chapter 8 of the private and special laws of 1939, as enacted by chapter 191 of the private and special laws of 1951, is hereby amended by inserting after the 1st sentence a new sentence to read as follows:

'The city shall supply male members of the police department who do not wear uniforms a clothing allowance not to exceed \$100 annually.'

Effective August 8, 1953

#### Chapter 68

#### AN ACT Relating to Compensation for Members of Maine Turnpike Authority.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1941, c. 69, § 4, sub-§ (b), amended. The next to last sentence of subsection (b) of section 4 of chapter 69 of the private and special laws of 1941 is hereby amended to read as follows: